
�

�
�

��

�

����������	�
������������
����������������������������

�

���	�������������� ���� �!���"� �
�����������	
�����������������������������������
� ��
���������	�������

�
�

��������"#�
�
������ � $������������� � � ����	���������� �
������������� ������������� �������������
� � �
	
������� �!
��"� ������ �����#�
	������ 	$�%
���� &��##���
������ ��'��(� $���
��!���
�
�
%��$�������$���������������# �)����	�'����&������*�����
����&��������+�������
�,��-�./�0.�/������1!�'��2�����1���1�(�
�
���� ����������� ��3���� ��� ��������� ��3����� 
�#� 
���# 
��� 
�#� ��� ��� 
�����#� '!��� �!��
������������!�����������!
��������3�����!�#��������

	�������!����!��&!�'�
�
�

(���"������	�"���������)���������������	��������� �����
�

Public Document Pack



�

��
�

����	��
�
4����#������������
33��3��
��1�
�
�3������������
�������
�#���
�����
��������
�����
� ����������
�

*��� � %
���
�

� � +������������$�"���������	�"�,�	�������������� ��
�

�

� $�������
���������#����#���
���
���!�����
�������! �����������
��������
���
���
���
�������!����������������!������������!���
� ��#
1�
�

�

� � �""������������-�,����-���$����&���������$�����" ���������������$��
./������� 0�� ��	� -��������.� �������1�2������ -��	3� 4��)3� � 4�5�
�
6��"��������������"�&��������$����������������� �����5��

�

0����-�

5� �""��������� ��� ���� ����"������� /������$�� �� �&��) � �$� ���� "�������
�������� $�� ./������� 0�� ��	� -��������.� �������1� 2 ������ -��	3�
4��)3� �4�5� �
6�� "������� ��� ���� "�&������� �$� ��� � ���������� ����
���5��

�

�����,.5�

�
�

� � %��
��������������� ��������		 �������������3!����#�������!���������1 �
· � )!�� �������� ����� ��� 
���������� ��� ����� 
�#� ��
��� ' ���� ��� 3����#�#� ����

������������!��3�����1�
�

�



��
�
�
�

����������	�
�����
�

	�����������������������������������������������
�
�
��� 
���	�����������
�
���������		
������ ���������������������
�����
� �
���������������������������� ���������������������� ������ ��!�"��������������
[...]

to the Metropolitan Police Service and the London Borough of Brent since it opened in 
2009 .  There have been repeated instances of violent criminal behaviour resulting in 
serious harm.  It is my opinion that the licensing objectives being breached are Crime 
and Disorder, Public Safety and Public Nuisance.  I submitted evidence in support of an 
application for a review of the premises licence on 27th January 2014. I wish to rely upon 
that evidence in support of my objection to the above application and reserve the right to 
refer to it at any subsequent hearing.  

The application for the review  of Peaches was lodged with the Council on 27th January 
2014 and served on Peaches and all other interested parties on the same date.  I am 
happy to provide further copies of this application upon request. 

A review hearing will be scheduled for the near future.  I submit that the review hearing 
should be heard prior to any additional matter and that this application should be dealt Page 43



with after the review has been heard; either immediately following this hearing or at a 
later date.  

 I reserve the right to include any further evidence which comes to light between now and 
any date for a review to be heard.   

 

Yours sincerely 
 

 

 

 

Nick Mortimer 
Brent Police Licensing  
 

 

Page 44



�

���������	
�����

���� ����������	
���
��	��	���
����� ��
�������
����
�����
��� ���������
������
�������� � �
!""#���	���
$����#	�	���
%
�#���
&��'�
������( ��)

����� �������	
���
���������	������ �� �����	�������	
���
���������	������ �� ���	
������� ���������
�����������	������ �
�
��� ���������
 ��!�������"�
��� �#�$�
	�������%�&
	����	��
����
��� �'#��(��������	��)	��������	����&	����*
+�����!!� "!�,�

01QK/38/14/NM refers
  

Nick Mortimer  
Brent Police Licensing  
5th Floor  
Brent Civic Centre  
Engineers Way  
Wembley  
HA90FJ  
0208 733 3206  
07500 959 432  

  

����� ���-�	
����������� �����	��$�
	������%�
	����	��.
����	$��� ���
�
��� �����
[...]
ental to the licensing objective of promoting the prevention 
of public nuisance. It is the additional wider use of the external area by patrons at noise sensitive 
times  which also includes regulated entertainment that gives rise to our concern. Furthermore the external 
area has been the subject of complaints alleging noise disturbance from shouting, screaming, fighting. This 
noise (and smoke) has allegedly prevented residents from opening the window of their accommodation. 

Regards 

Martin 

Martin Wood 
Enforcement Officer 
Nuisance Control Team 
020 8937 5561 
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ

����� ��������	
�����
���	� ������������������������

�� ������������
��� ��������������������� �!����"��#������$������� ��
�����	� �%&����� ��#�'���(
���������
�
�
Martin, 

During the last enforcement visit the Shisha area was compliant but you need to make comments from the 
prevention of public nuisance perspective. 

Kind regards 

Yogini Patel 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager 
Safer Streets 
(020) 8937 5262 
07958 237610 
www.brent.gov.uk
�

����� �������������
���	� ������������������������

�� ��������	
����
��� ��������������������� �!����"��#������$������� ��
�����	� ��)����� ��#�'���(
���������
�
�
Yogini 

Page 55



�

I have taken receipt of this application.  

You are already aware of my response for the Minor Variation which seeks to replace Condition 
25.  

This application is to remove Condition 24: “No shisha to be served after 00.00hrs. Mon-Sun”. 

I do acknowledge that shisha smoking is not a licensable activity. However, this Condition has at 
some time been placed on the Premises Licence either by application or by a Licensing 
Committee and the purpose of that would be to promote the licensing objective of promoting the 
prevention of public nuisance. As I have already pointed out, the proximity of residential 
accommodation is very close to this area. Because of this fact, in my recent discussions with the 
business prop
[...]
�
����� ��������������������
��� �������
��������
�������� ���� !!������	��"	��������	��#�$������%��&������ �'

Dennis, 

Please attach this to the appropriate case. 

Kind regards 

Yogini Patel 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager 
Safer Streets 
(020) 8937 5262 
07958 237610 
www.brent.gov.uk
�

����� �������	�
�����
���	� ������������������������

�� �������������	�������� ����!	������
��� �"�!��	�#�$����
��	�%�!�����  �����&��'���()*�!&+&+�����&�� ��  ���&���!�*��)*�!&+&+�����&�� �� ,�*&��-���
%���)*�!&+&+�����&�� �
�����	� �.%��/++����!���
����!�!�����%�!����0��1�������� ���2�

Lavine 

Sorry for my delay in my reply but I have been on leave. 

The Public Safety Team has not agreed for the exit  gates or doors to be locked while the public are on the 
premises. The following licence condition was included when we last made a Representation :- 

· The locks and flush latches on the exit doors and gates shall be unlocked and kept free from 
            fastenings other than push bars or pads whilst the public are on the premises.

Best regards 

Colin Wickes
Principal Public Safety Officer 

Consumer and Business Protection 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Brent Council 

Telephone    020 8937 5364 
Mobile          07985 409 411 
Fax               020 8937 5357
�
Health and Safety Services 
Consumer and Business Protection 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley HA9 0FJ.  

Page 59



�

����� �������������	��������
���	� ��3�������������������4�

�� �������	�
����� ����!	������
��� �"�!��	�#�$����
��	�%�!�����  �����&��'���()*�!&+&+�����&�� ��  ���&���!�*��)*�!&+&+�����&�� �� ,�*&��-���
%���)*�!&+&+�����&�� �
�����	� �����/++����!���
����!�!�����%�!����0��1�������� ���2�

Dear Colin, 

Following my visit this weekend to Peaches I was concerned with the fire exit in the beer garden. It is a fire 
exit gate that is locked and the key is kept with the door supervisor who is based at the rear exit door 
leading to the garden. Neil said that the council ha
[...]
s to Mondays; St Patricks day, St Georges Day, St 
Andrews Day and St Valentines Day and on the day before Christmas Eve to Boxing Day 
(excluding Christmas Day) and New Years Day - an additional hour.  
Christmas Day - 12.00 - 23.00hrs.  
(An additional 30 mins wind down time for the above) 
 
For major national /international televised events - the additional hours agreed by the Police 
and event not to go ahead without Police agreement. A minimum of 10 days notice before 
the event will be given to the Police. 

  

Page 93



LBB – Premises Licence 176158 Page | 6 

 

Part 2  

Details of Holder of Premises Licence:  

Name: Mr. Rajesh Rai 
Address: 177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0EY 
Telephone: 020 8909 3429 

Details of Designated Premises Supervisor:  

Name: Rajesh Rai 
Address: 108 Fern Lane, Heston, MIDDLESEX, TW5 0HJ 
Personal Licence Number: HO 1536 
Issuing authority: London Borough of Hounslow 

Annexe 1 - Mandatory Conditions  

(a) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when no designated premises supervisor 
has been specified in the licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or his or her licence has been suspended. 
 
(b) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
(c) All persons present on the premises who are required to carry out a security activity 
must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
Admission of children must be restricted according to film classification. 
 
(d) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation 
to the premises. 

(e) The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person 
into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of a disability). 

(f
[...]
ng Authority. 
 
8 A minimum of two door staff shall be employed from 21:00 hours in a ratio of at least 

1 to every 50 customers on any day when an event is held. 
 
9 A register/log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty of security 

staff and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority. 

 

Page 95



LBB – Premises Licence 176158 Page | 8 

 

10 The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers 
shall not exceed 200, this figure will not be exceeded without the express permission 
of the Licensing Authority. 

 
11 A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable 

activities are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the 
premises. 

 
12 Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages (including free drinking water) shall 

be available during the whole of licensed hours in all parts of the premises where 
intoxicants are provided. 

 
13 Notices shall be placed at each public entrance which clearly states the premises 

policy on admission and searching. 
 
14 Any special effects or mechanical installations shall be arranged and stored so as to 

minimise any risk to the safety of those using the premises. The following special 
effects will only be used on 7 days prior notice being given to the Licensing Authority: 

·  Dry ice and cryogenic fog 
·  Smoke machines and fog generators 
·  Pyrotechnics including fireworks 
·  Motor vehicles 
·  Lasers 
·  Explosives and highly flammable substances 

 
15 Notices asking customers to leave quietly shall be conspicuously displayed at all 

exits. 
 
16 Noise and vibration shall not be allowed to emanate from the premises so as to 

cause nuisance to near by properties. 
 
17 Under 18’s shall not be permitted on the premises if the style of entertainment 

offered or operation is not conducive. 
 
18 No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 02:00 hours any smokers leaving for that 

purpose shall be checked out and back by door supervisors. 
 
19 The Licensee shall undertake a  risk assessment of any significant promotion or 

event, using the Metropolitan Police Service Promotion/Event Risk Assessment 
Form (Form 696) or an equivalent and provide a copy to the Metropolitan Police and 
Brent Council’s Licensing Unit not less than 14 days before the event is due to take 
place. 

 
20 Where an event has taken place the licensee shall complete a Debrief Risk 

Assessment Form (Form 696A) and submit this to the Metropolitan Police and Brent 
Council’s Licensing Unit within 3 days of the conclusion of the event. 

 
21 The locks and flush latches on the exit doors and gates shall be unlocked and kept 

free from fastenings other than push bars and pads whilst the public are on the 
premises. 

 

Page 96



LBB – Premises Licence 176158 Page | 9 

 

 
 
22 The socket outlets (or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band equipment 

and other portable equipment) that are accessible to performers, staff or the public 
shall be suitably protected by a residual current device (RCD having a rated residual 
operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps). 

 
23 A fire shutter shall be fitted where the kitchen serving hatch is within the exit route. 

The fire shutter will automatically close when the fire alarm is activated 
 
24 No shisha to be served after 0000 hrs. Mon-Sun 

25 A maximum of 20 people will be allowed to smoke cigarettes without drink in the 
beer garden up to 0000 hrs. Mon-Sun 
  

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority  

  

Annexe 4 - Plans  

See attached sheet.  
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



�
�

����������	�
�����
�

	���������������������������������������������
�
���������		
������ �����	�
������
�����
� �
���������������������������� ���������������������� ������������������������ �!"#�
� �
�		
�������$���� �

� �
�
 
[...]
rth of works to 
improve SI 
Management verbally confirmed 
in March that the restaurant will 
close by 11.00pm (11.30pm at 
the latest) 
Mr Rai Stated he had spoken to 
most occupants of the 1st floor 
and believes complaints are 
malicious. 
Warnings issued and meeting 
with licensing police, SNT, local 
councillors and NCT 
Complaints from the freeholder 
as all other tenants affected.  
Allegations of use of drugs on 
site.  

2011 7 6 7 Peaches applies for license 
variation 

2012 1 1 1  
2013 5+15 4+12 5+10 Note: The +numbers are the 

complaints received after the 
notice was served.  
Complaints about noise from 
shisha area and beer gardens 
and external tv.  
Nuisance witnessed on 
25/08/2013 at 00.45 hrs.  
DJ announcements and music 
heard clearly inside 
complainant’s home. Vibration 
from music felt on the floor (2 
levels above the site). Visit to 
site confirms site is operated as 

Page 120



night club for DJ/dance/Shisha. 
Peaches management tries to 
blame the freeholder for the 
noise! Claims poor SI due to 
their lack of insulation within 
their property.  

Sound Insulation weak points 
confirmed: includes areas near 
stairways to upper floors. 
Ongoing dispute between the 
freeholder and leaseholder. 

2014 1 1 1 Complainant states 
music/shouting noise at late 
night and smoke from shisha 
bar affecting theirs and their 
children’s health.

I reserve the right to include further evidence to support my case if obtained from the date of 
submission of this application till the hearing and/or during the time allowed for any appeal 
proceedings.  

Attached: Copy of Noise Abatement Notice 

Page 121



Page 122



 
 

  
 1 

  
 
 
 

 

TEL / MOB  

EMAIL  

WEB 

Brent Civic Centre,  
Engineers Way,  
Wembley Middlesex  
HA9 0FJ.  
020 8937 5359/5356  

lavine.miller-johnson@brent.gov.uk 

www.brent.gov.uk 

 

Your ref: 176158 
 
18th February 2014 
 
Licensing Representation to the Application to review the Premises Licence for PEACHES 
177-179 Kenton Road Harrow, HA3 0EY 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make representations 
that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Obj ectives for 
the reasons indicated below. 
 

Officer: Lavine Miller-Johnson – Licensing Inspector 

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authorised for the 
purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The application has been made to review the premises licence under section 51 of the Act.  

The Licensing Authority representations are primarily concerned with the following licensing objectives; 

·  the prevention of crime and disorder;  
·  public safety; 
·  the prevention of public nuisance;  and  
·  the protection of children from harm 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr.Rajesh Rai 
PEACHES 
177-179 Kenton Road 
Harrow 
HA3 0EY 

Page 123



  
 2 

Dear Mr Rai, 

Below is a list of Licensing visits that have taken place at the premises taken directly from the Licensing 
system. Several visits are following complaints of disturbance from the local community. 

 

 

 

26/01/2013 Check 
Visit 

Esther 
Chan 

Joint visit with NOD and AK. 
26/01/13 01:45hrs PEACHES 177-179 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0EY  
 
Drove past premises ¿ a couple of people outside the premises and could hear people 
still in smoking area. EC to following up with Michael Wood in planning regarding 
planning enforcement notice.  
 
 

 

10/09/2011 Check 
Visit 

Esther 
Chan 

Night visit conducted with Natasha O’Donoghue. Issues related to disorder (see 
witness statement, which has been forwarded to Licensing Police Dept. on 14/09/11).  
Witness Statement see appendix 3 * 

07/01/2012 Check 
Visit 

Esther 
Chan 

7/1/12 @ 1:29hrs Joint Visit with NOD 
Surveillance visit following complaints from residents of Draycott Ave instigating that 
customers from the venues are c
[...]
 used and in several 
cases, both the suspect and the victim were said to be intoxicated.  
We have also noticed that the external area is being used for the consumption of shisha and alcohol 
after 00:00 hours, which is a breach of conditions 24 and 25 of the existing licence.  
With Christmas coming and the party season about to begin, it is extremely important that there is no 
repetition of either the behaviour or the breaches shown above. Both London Borough of Brent and 
Metropolitan Police Licensing Departments will be monitoring your premise over the holiday period in the 
hope that there are no further issues.  
Please take this opportunity to remind your staff regarding the Licensing Act 2003 and in particular the 
sale of alcohol to underage persons, proxy purchases and sale to drunken people.  
I must stress that any breaches to the licensing legislation by you or your staff may result in a review of 
your premises licence.  
Please do not hesitate to contact me quoting the above reference should you require any further  
advice or information.  
 
Yours faithfully,  
Esther Chan  
Licensing Inspector  
Safer Streets  

  
 
 
 

 

TEL / MOB  

EMAIL  

WEB 

Brent Civic Centre,  
Engineers Way,  
Wembley Middlesex  
HA9 0FJ.  
020 8937 5359 

esther.chan@brent.gov.uk 

www.brent.gov.uk 

 

Page 135



  
 14 

 

I have analysed the above visits carried out since the year 2011. The objectives that in my opinon have 
been undermine are :  

Objectives not satisfied  -    Prevention of Public Nuisance 

- Public safety  

 

The Licensing Authority require the following points to be included in the operating schedule or 
added as conditions on the premises licence  

1. Due to the catologue of compliants from residents regarding noise and violent distrubance from 
patron of your premise, I propose the following to be amended: 

·  Opening hours to be reduced from 07:00-04:30 Friday – Saturday to 08:00-00:00 
Friday –Saturday (this meets the requirements
[...]
12.00 - 23.00hrs.  
(An additional 30 mins wind down time for the above) 
 
For major national /international televised events - the additional hours agreed by the Police 
and event not to go ahead without Police agreement. A minimum of 10 days notice before 
the event will be given to the Police. 

  

Page 225



LBB – Premises Licence 176158 Page | 6 

 

Part 2  

Details of Holder of Premises Licence:  

Name: Mr. Rajesh Rai 
Address: 177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0EY 
Telephone: 020 8909 3429 

Details of Designated Premises Supervisor:  

Name: Rajesh Rai 
Address: 108 Fern Lane, Heston, MIDDLESEX, TW5 0HJ 
Personal Licence Number: HO 1536 
Issuing authority: London Borough of Hounslow 

Annexe 1 - Mandatory Conditions  

(a) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when no designated premises supervisor 
has been specified in the licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor 
does not hold a personal licence or his or her licence has been suspended. 
 
(b) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
(c) All persons present on the premises who are required to carry out a security activity 
must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
Admission of children must be restricted according to film classification. 
 
(d) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation 
to the premises. 

(e) The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person 
into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of a disability). 

(f) The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to 
customers where it is reasonably available. 

(g) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an
[...]
r, dates & times of duty of security 

staff and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority. 

 

Page 227



LBB – Premises Licence 176158 Page | 8 

 

10 The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers 
shall not exceed 200, this figure will not be exceeded without the express permission 
of the Licensing Authority. 

 
11 A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable 

activities are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the 
premises. 

 
12 Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages (including free drinking water) shall 

be available during the whole of licensed hours in all parts of the premises where 
intoxicants are provided. 

 
13 Notices shall be placed at each public entrance which clearly states the premises 

policy on admission and searching. 
 
14 Any special effects or mechanical installations shall be arranged and stored so as to 

minimise any risk to the safety of those using the premises. The following special 
effects will only be used on 7 days prior notice being given to the Licensing Authority: 

·  Dry ice and cryogenic fog 
·  Smoke machines and fog generators 
·  Pyrotechnics including fireworks 
·  Motor vehicles 
·  Lasers 
·  Explosives and highly flammable substances 

 
15 Notices asking customers to leave quietly shall be conspicuously displayed at all 

exits. 
 
16 Noise and vibration shall not be allowed to emanate from the premises so as to 

cause nuisance to near by properties. 
 
17 Under 18’s shall not be permitted on the premises if the style of entertainment 

offered or operation is not conducive. 
 
18 No entry or re-entry shall be permitted after 02:00 hours any smokers leaving for that 

purpose shall be checked out and back by door supervisors. 
 
19 The Licensee shall undertake a  risk assessment of any significant promotion or 

event, using the Metropolitan Police Service Promotion/Event Risk Assessment 
Form (Form 696) or an equivalent and provide a copy to the Metropolitan Police and 
Brent Council’s Licensing Unit not less than 14 days before the event is due to take 
place. 

 
20 Where an event has taken place the licensee shall complete a Debrief Risk 

Assessment Form (Form 696A) and submit this to the Metropolitan Police and Brent 
Council’s Licensing Unit within 3 days of the conclusion of the event. 

 
21 The locks and flush latches on the exit doors and gates shall be unlocked and kept 

free from fastenings other than push bars and pads whilst the public are on the 
premises. 

 

Page 228



LBB – Premises Licence 176158 Page | 9 

 

 
 
22 The socket outlets (or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band equipment 

and other portable equipment) that are accessible to performers, staff or the public 
shall be suitably protected by a residual current device (RCD having a rated residual 
operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps). 

 
23 A fire shutter shall be fitted where the kitchen serving hatch is within the exit route. 

The fire shutter will automatically close when the fire alarm is activated 
 
24 No shisha to be served after 0000 hrs. Mon-Sun 

25 A maximum of 20 people will be allowed to smoke cigarettes without drink in the 
beer garden up to 0000 hrs. Mon-Sun 
  

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority  

  

Annexe 4 - Plans  

See attached sheet.  
 

Page 229



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank



��

��

�

�
��
���
��

��

�����������	
	������������ 	
�����	�������		
����	�����	������	
���������	���	
������		
���	���		
	
	
����	���	����	����	
������	
 !"#$%!& !'(!)*$%' +'#%!,-$ !'./%".01
	
	

����������	�
���������
������������������� ��

�
������������������
	���������
���������� !������� �
��

"�#���$%&�����
���'����(��������)�
*����+�
*,���-	 �

��

����"�#������

���������	���	����	
������	��	�������������	��	�22��������	���	�32���
[...]
�)� )�%��)�� ����)��%�
�%%�����)� +��&� �&� 2� �%%8� �����)��
� �&� �+��  �% �� ����� ����)��%� ��� ��� 7�1 !��
�������)����� !��������%2���1�.#��@�������&� ���&����&�%�2��1�))�%���������
����)%����
+&��&��&�&���%�����&�2� �%%�������!��)��)� �����)��
�.���)����)�����%��)))���)�
� �))��%��������� �%�2�����&�
����)%������� � ��)�)�%��)�#��
�
�
�&� ,���&��� ��)� -������� ��� /���%��
� 4�!'��  ��� � ���� ��%�� �)))� ����� ���1%�
�)1�%��
� �&��� �&� 2� �%%� ������ &��)�� �%� ���  �9 � �����
 ��%� ���� %����� �'�������
#��
����������&��1�+�&����
8�%�2%�%&����!���9��� ���%�������%���������!��������
��%��&�
%�
�%� +&�� ��%�� �%� ��� ����3����)� ��)� ���� ��� !� %�1)� ��.� ����&����� )���9%#� �@�� ��%��
�E�%�)��&����&��22�������2��.����.�2�2�������)� �&.�& ���)�!��%� �%��#���

�&���%��%������&�)��%����������2�1������ �5 �)�%��)�8�� 2��1�2�!����%���.���)�
2�!�������%���#�

�&�)�� ��������+������9�&�1��������� �� �&��� !��������������&������&����
����� �&�
F�����.�����#�

�

Page 233



Page 234

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by Rajesh Rai for a variation of the premises licence for 'Peaches Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow,  HA3 0EY) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Peaches variation - Application
	Peaches variation - Police_-_Representation
	Peaches variation - Police_-_Acknowledgement
	Peaches review - Nick Mortimers statement_20140128_2 Peaches
	Peaches review - MSB Acting Borough Commander's Statement Peaches Review
	Peaches review - Nicola Statement 7th Jan 2014
	Peaches variation - EHO_-_Representation
	Peaches variation - Public_Safety_-_Response_to_LO
	Peaches variation - Application_Consultation_from_Licensing_Officer_-_re_Peaches_-_222004502
	Peaches variation - Manager's_Response_to_Agent_Re_Notices_for_Vary
	Peaches variation - Applicant's_Notice
	Peaches variation - Representations_received_as_of_30Jan
	Peaches variation - Redacted_letter_from_Turner_and_Residents
	Peaches variation - Redacted_

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (C) 
Monday 17 March 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Harrison (Chair) and Councillors Hunter and Jones 
 

Also present: Councillor RS Patel 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Application by Rajesh Rai for a variation of the premises licence for 'Peaches 
Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow,  HA3 0EY) pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Rajesh Rai for a variation of the premises licence for 
‘Peaches Bar and Restaurant’ (177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0EY) pursuant 
to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be refused. 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) felt that the condition 
on the premises licence stating that no shisha was to be served after 00:00 Monday 
to Sunday helped the licensee uphold the licensing objectives, in particular in 
relation to the prevention of public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee therefore felt that 
the request in the variation to remove this condition would be detrimental to the 
prevention of public nuisance and so accordingly the application was refused. 
 

3. Application by the Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises licence for 
'Peaches Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow,  HA3 0EY) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Having considered the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for ‘Peaches Bar and Restaurant’ (177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 
0EY) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee 
resolved that the premises licence continue in full force and effect but subject 
to amendments to the hours of licensable activities and opening hours, 
additional conditions, an amendment to an existing condition, deletion of 
some existing conditions and an informative. 
 
(i) that the following amendment to hours of all licensable activities permitted on 

the premises apply: 
 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 17 March 2014 

that all permitted licensable activities on the premises must cease at 01:00 
(the following day) Monday to Sunday. 

 
(iii) that the opening hours during which the premises is permitted to remain 

open to the public be amended to read: 
 

Monday to Sunday – 07:00 to 01:30 (the following day). 
 

(iii) that the following conditions be added to the premises licence: 
 

1. The shisha lounge area shall be vacated and clear of all patrons by 
00:00. 

2. From 07:00 until 00:00, the management and staff shall operate and 
maintain a smoking corral in the rear outside area of the premises. 

3. From 07:00 until 00:00, the management and staff shall ensure that no 
more than 15 persons shall be permitted in the smoking corral at any 
time. 

4. From 07:00 until 00:00, the management and staff shall ensure that no 
drinks are permitted in the smoking corral. 

5. From 07:00 until 00:00, the management and staff shall ensure that there 
is no provision for seating and heating within the smoking corral. 

6. From 21:00 until 00:00, the management shall ensure that the outside 
area is supervised by a dedicated external area warden wearing a high 
visibility jacket. 

7. Customers in the beer garden are to be supervised by a steward at all 
times. 

8. No entry or re-entry to the premises shall be permitted after 00:00. 
9. There shall be a minimum of four SIA approved door supervisors and two 
stewards to control entrance to the premises and to control order within 
the premises. 

10. A substantial food offering and non-alcoholic drinks shall be available at 
all hours the premises is open to the public and free water to be made 
readily available until closing time. 

11. No sales of spirits by the bottle shall be permitted whatsoever on the 
premises 

12. No drinks shall be served other than in plastic or toughened glasses. 
13.  A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to at all times. 
14.  An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for 
inspection on demand to an authorised officer of the Council or the 
Police, which will record and shall not be limited to the following:  
(a) all crimes reported to the venue  
(b) all ejections of patrons  
(c) any complaints received  
(d) any incidents of disorder  
(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  
(f) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or  

                      scanning equipment  
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 15. Any incident requiring blue light services shall be reviewed by 
management and staff at the earliest opportunity and the police informed 
in a timely manner. 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 17 March 2014 

16. A periodic review  about the operation of the premises between the 
premises licence holder, the police, residents associations and the 
landlord’s agent shall take place every three months. 

17. All staff are to undertake annual external training by an approved training 
provider. 

 
(iv) That the following condition from part 2, annexe 2 of the premises licence be 

amended to read: 
 
24. No shisha to be served after 23:15 Monday to Sunday. 
 

(v) That the following conditions from part 2, annexe 2 of the premises licence 
be deleted: 

 
Conditions 3, 9, 18 and 25 respectively. 
 

 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) accepted the 
evidence from the police and local residents that there had been numerous 
incidents of crime and disorder and public nuisance in and around the premises in 
the last five years, many of these occurring after midnight, particularly during 
weekends.  In addition, there had been a number of complaints received in respect 
of public nuisance concerning the use of the shisha lounge area and beer garden. 
In view of these circumstances, the Sub-Committee felt that it was appropriate and 
reasonable to reduce the hours of licensable activities and opening hours and to 
amend and add conditions accordingly on the licence in relation to the premises, 
including the shisha lounge area and beer garden, in order to help the premises 
licence holder uphold the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protecting children from 
harm.). 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) also issued an 
informative reminding the premises licence holder of the need to adhere to 
condition 21 of part 2, annexe 2 of the premises licence (the locks and flush latches 
on the exit doors and gates shall be unlocked and kept free from fastenings other 
than push bars and pads whilst the public are on the premises).  The Sub-
Committee during its decision making process considered all of the evidence 
having regard to the Council’s  statement of licensing policy, amended government 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the licence 
holders human rights under the Human Rights Act 1998 (namely Article 6, Article 8 
and Article 1 of the First Protocol.  Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the 
case it was felt that the decision of the Sub-Committee was reasonable and 
proportionate. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.55 am 
 
 
 
J LONG 
Chair 
 


